
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 
Thursday 4 July 2019 at 1.30 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

 
Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, Ben Curran, 
Denise Fox, Tim Huggan, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery and Cate McDonald 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Cate McDonald Chairs 
this Committee. 
 
Remit of the Committee 
 
 Effective use of internal and external resources 
 Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities 
 Risk management 
 Budget monitoring 
 Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process 
 Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact  
Deborah Glen, Policy and Improvement Officer,  on 0114 27 35065 or email 
deborah.glen@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:deborah.glen@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
4 JULY 2019 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 
 
2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of meetings of the Committee held on 18th April 

and 15th May, 2019  
 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7.   Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 

Authorities 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
8.   Draft Work Programme 2019/20 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 17th October, 

2019, at 1.30 pm, in the Town Hall 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMB
[...]
of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 April 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), Ian Auckland, Penny Baker, 

Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond, Pat Midgley, Mick Rooney 
and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Booker and Ian 
Saunders. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th February 2019, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised, or petitions submitted, by members of the public. 
 
6.   
 

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE PROGRAMME - UPDATE 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications containing an update on progress regarding the implementation of 
the Customer Experience Programme.  The report contained details in terms of 
progress made since the last report was presented to the Committee, in April 2018, 
and also set out a range of forthcoming activity. 

  
6.2 James Henderson (Director of Policy, Performance and Communications) reported 

that a reasonable level of progress had been made, with officers focusing 
specifically on improving the Council‟s on-line services, with recent improvements 
being made to the on-line payment system and a new Intranet.  In terms of future 
activity, Mr Henderson stated that a focus for the Programme for the year ahead 
was reviewing the Council‟s approach to customer access through face to face and 
telephone provision.  He referred briefly to the interim results of the recently 
undertaken customer survey, which had been undertaken in order to get a better 
understanding of the changing levels of expectation of both Council officers and the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 18.04.2019 

Page 2 of 6 
 

public.   
  
6.3 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  Whilst there was no data available at the meeting regarding how those 

residents who had English as a second language were accessing the Council 
website, there was a general belief that there would be some issues for them 
in terms of accessing, and reading information on the website.  This was one 
of the reasons why the Council would be focusing on improving its face to 
face and telephone services. The website met all relevant accessibility 
standards to ensure that it could be used by people with sight difficulties. 

  
  The Council was looking at how it could improve its telephone services, 

particularly with regard to how staff interacted with members of the public and, 
in particular, how staff might be enabled to consider the wider circumstances 
of the customer, rather than simply providing a transactional service.  This 
issue had also been raised as part of the initial results of the customer survey.     

  
  Whilst a focus for the year ahead would be on improving face to face and 

telephone services, work would continue on improving the Council‟s on-line 
services.  It was acknowledged that despite improvements over the last few 
years, customer satisfaction was not yet high enough for online services. 

  
  Mystery shoppers were used as part of the drive to monitor and improve 

customer service.  This practice had been adopted as part of the scoping 
work for proposed improvements to the face to face and telephone services. 

  
  Information as to whether the Council, as part of its telephone service, 

provided members of the public with the option of ringing them back if they so 
requested, would be provided to Members. 

  
  Whilst it was difficult to provide a precise answer, it was estimated that the 

Council was still using between 100 and 200 paper forms.  Whilst efforts were 
being made to convert these forms to online versions, it was not a simple 
process as there was a need to ensure that the e-forms automatically 
interacted with back office systems.  It was accepted that further work was 
required in this area. 

  
  The Council was mindful that an „invest to save‟ approach would be 

beneficial, both for the Council and for the public, and officers were looking at 
submitting a business case for this at present.   

  
  Although the forms used by the Council would be designed by officers, the 

design was based on customer feedback. 
  
  Whilst every effort was being made to improve the Council‟s online customer 

experience, there was only a small team of officers working in this area, 
meaning that careful prioritisation was required in terms of which areas to 
focus resources on.   

Page 6



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 18.04.2019 

Page 3 of 6 
 

  
  Whilst Capita were still providing the Council‟s IT services, transitioning 

arrangements would commence within the next few months in terms of the 
new provider. 

  
  Details as to whether members of the public were able to register a death by 

phone, and not only on-line, which it was believed was presently the case, 
would be forwarded to Members. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the responses 

to the questions now raised;  
  
 (b) thanks James Henderson for attending the meeting, and responding to the 

questions raised; and 
  
 (c) requests that this issue be placed on its Work Programme for 2019/20, and 

that the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications attends a 
meeting during that Municipal Year to provide a further update on the 
progress made under the Customer Services Programme, focussing on the 
issues raised at this meeting. 

 
7.   
 

WORK-BASED DEVELOPMENT AND WELLBEING 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Resources, containing 
an update on progress of the health and wellbeing, and learning and development 
elements of the Council‟s Workforce and Organisational Development Strategy.   

  
7.2 In attendance for this item were Mark Bennett (Director of Human Resources and 

Customer Services) and Lynsey Linton (Head of Human Resources). 
  
7.3 Mark Bennett reported that whilst a reasonable level of progress had been made in 

terms of the health and wellbeing, and learning and development elements of the 
Council‟s Workforce and Organisational Development Strategy, which were 
considered the two main priorities for Human Resources, there was always a lot 
more work that could be undertaken. 

  
7.4 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  Following the 2017/18 sickness absence statistics, it had been agreed with 

the Council‟s Executive Management Team that there was a greater 
organisational focus on employee absence in order to reduce levels of 
sickness absence.  A small team of Human Resources Advisers had been 
established to work with those Council services having higher rates of 
sickness absence, which included Repairs and Maintenance (Place), 
Customer Services (Resources) and Children‟s Services (Place), and 
interventions were being targeted at such Services.  One such intervention 
included “day one
[...]
elopment, and Human Resources would advise when required.   
  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the responses 

to the questions now raised; 
  
 (b) thanks Mark Bennett and Lynsey Linton for attending the meeting, and 

responding to the questions raised; and 
  
 (c) requests that this issue be placed on its Work Programme for 2019/20, and 

that the Executive Director, Resources,  attends a meeting during that 
Municipal Year, to provide a further update on Work-based Development 
and Wellbeing. 

 
8.   
 

ISSUES TO RAISE FROM OTHER SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

8.1 The Chairs of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committees in attendance, 
updated the Committee on the respective Committees‟ work. 

  
8.2 Further to comments raised by the Chair, in her capacity as Chair of the Economic 

and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee, 
referring specifically to the meeting to consider the call-in of the Individual Cabinet 
Member Decision on parking fees and charges on 20th March, 2019, Councillor Ian 
Auckland referred to comments made by Councillor Lewis Dagnall (Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport) at that meeting.  Councillor Auckland 
stated that Councillor Dagnall had made reference to the loss of income to the 
Council, from car parking charges, as a result of the call-in, and considered this to 
be inappropriate, particularly as he was a Cabinet Member, thereby responsible for 
determining both the timescales of when decisions were to be made and the 
Cabinet agendas.     

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported by the Chairs of the Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Committees, together with the comments made by Councillor 
Ian Auckland; and  

  
 (b) reaffirms its commitment to the belief that the Council‟s scrutiny function is 

Page 9



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 18.04.2019 

Page 6 of 6 
 

separate from Executive functions.   
  
 (NOTE: Prior to the passing of the above resolution, an alternative Motion was 

moved by Councillor Ian Auckland, seconded by Councillor Penny Baker, as 
follows:- 

  
 „That this Committee notes that the Executive controls the Forward Plan and 

Cabinet agendas, therefore any adverse financial impacts of a no action call-in is in 
the hands of the Executive‟. 

  
 The votes on the alternative Motion were ordered to be recorded and were as 

follows:- 
  
 For the alternative Motion 

(3) 
- Councillors Ian Auckland, Penny Baker and 

Douglas Johnson 
    
 Against the alternative 

Motion (4) 
- Councillors Denise Fox, George Lindars-

Hammond, Pat Midgley and Mick Rooney). 
 
9.   
 

CHAIR OF COMMITTEE 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee places on record its thanks and appreciation for 
the excellent work undertaken by Councillor Denise Fox, as Chair of the 
Committee during the Municipal Year 2018/19. 

 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be 
arranged. 

 

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 May 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, 

Ben Curran, Denise Fox, Tim Huggan, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery 
and Cate McDonald 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Mick Rooney be appointed Chair of the Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 

 
3.   
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on a quarterly basis, on 
dates and times to be determined by the Chair, and as and when required for 
called-in items. 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

 
Report of: Policy and Improvement Officer  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local 

and Combined Authorities 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Deborah Glen, Policy and Improvement Officer 

Deborah.glen@sheffield.gov.uk  
0114 273 5065 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
The attached document is the newly published statutory guidance on Overview 
and Scrutiny. This has been revised as a result of the Select Committee’s 
review 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  
 

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy X 

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 

 Consider and comment on the draft work programme for 2019/20 
 
 
 
 
 
Category of Report:  OPEN 
 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee  

 
Thursday 4

th
 July 2019 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Deborah.glen@sheffield.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
1 Why has the new guidance been published? 
 
1.1 In December 2017, the Communities and Local Government Select 

Committee published a report on the Effectiveness of Local Authority 
overview and scrutiny committees. The inquiry was set up to examine 
whether the overview and scrutiny model introduced by the Local 
Government Act 2000 was meeting its objectives and how decision-
makers can best be held to account.  This was reported to Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee on the 19th April 2018. 

 
1.2 The recommendations from this report had implications for the statutory 

guidance in existence at the time. The Government, in response to the 
Select Committee’s report, therefore undertook to revise this guidance. 
The new guidance was published in May 2019 and is attached to this 
report.  

 
 
2 Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
 

 Discuss and note the revised statutory guidance

Page 14



 
 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

May 2019 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

 

 

 

 

Statutory Guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities 

 

Page 17



 

 

 

© Crown copyright, 2019 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, 
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence visit 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/ 

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/mhclg 

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at 
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at: 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London  
SW1P 4DF 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/mhclg 

May 2019 

ISBN: 978-1-4098-5458-6

Page 18

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
http://www.gov.uk/mhclg
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/mhclg


 

3 

Contents 

Ministerial Foreword 4 

About this Guidance 5 

1. Introduction and Context 7 

2. Culture 8 

3. Resourcing 13 

4. Selecting Committee Members 15 

5. Power to Access Information 18 

6. Planning Work 21 

7. Evidence Sessions 25 

Annex 1: Illustrative Scenario – Creating an Executive-Scrutiny Protocol 27 

Annex 2: Illustrative Scenario – Engaging Independent Technical Advisers 28 

Annex 3: Illustrative Scenario – Approaching an External Organisation to Appear 
before a Committee 30 

 

 

Page 19



 

4 

Ministerial Foreword 

The role that overview and scrutiny can play in holding an authority’s decision-makers to 
account makes it fundamentally important to the successful functioning of local 
democracy. Effective scrutiny helps secure the efficient delivery of public services and 
drives improvements within the authority itself. Conversely, poor scrutiny can be indicative 
of wider governance, leadership and service failure. 
 
It is vital that councils and combined authorities know the purpose of scrutiny, what 
effective scrutiny looks like, how to conduct it and the benefits it can bring. This guidance 
aims to increase understanding in all four areas. 
 
In writing this guidance, my department has taken close note of the House of Commons 
Select Committee report of December 2017, as well as the written and oral evidence 
supplied to that Committee. We have also consulted individuals and organisations with 
practical involvement in conducting, researching and supporting scrutiny. 
 
It is clear from speaking to these practitioners that local and combined authorities with 
effective overview and scrutiny arrangements in place share certain key traits, the most 
important being a strong organisational culture. Authorities who welcome challenge and 
recognise the value scrutiny can bring reap the benefits. But this depends on strong 
commitment from the top - from senior members as well as senior officials. 
 
Crucially, this guidance recognises that authorities have democratic mandates and are 
ultimately accountable to their electorates, and that authorities themselves are best-placed 
to know which scrutiny arrangements are most appropriate for their own individual 
circumstances. 
 
I would, however, strongly urge all councils to cast a critical eye over their existing 
arrangements and, above all, ensure they embed a culture that allows overview and 
scrutiny to flourish. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
      Rishi Sunak MP 
     Minister for Local Government 

  

Page 20



 

5 

About this Guidance 

Who the guidance is for 
This document is aimed at local authorities and combined authorities in England to help 
them carry out their overview and scrutiny functions effectively. In particular, it provides 
advice for senior leaders, members of overview and scrutiny committees, and support 
officers. 
 

Aim of the guidance 
This guidance seeks to ensure local authorities and combined authorities are aware of the 
purpose of overview and scrutiny, what effective scrutiny looks like, how to conduct it 
effectively and the benefits it can bring. 
 
As such, it includes a number of policies and practices authorities should adopt or should 
consider adopting when deciding how to carry out their overview and scrutiny functions. 
 
The guidance recognises that authorities approach scrutiny in different ways and have 
different processes and procedures in place, and that what might work well for one 
authority might not work well in another. 
 
The hypothetical scenarios contained in the annexes to this guidance have been included 
for illustrative purposes, and are intended to provoke thought and discussion rather than 
serve as a ‘best’ way to approach the relevant issues. 
 
While the guidance sets out some of the key legal requirements, it does not seek to 
replicate legislation. 
 

Status of the guidance 
This is statutory guidance from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government. Local authorities and combined authorities must have regard to it when 
exercising their functions. The phrase ‘must have regard’, when used in this context, does 
not mean that the sections of statutory guidance have to be followed in every detail, but 
that they should be followed unless there is a good reason not to in a particular case. 
 
Not every authority is required to appoint a scrutiny committee. This guidance applies to 
those authorities who have such a committee in place, whether they are required to or no
[...]
 Performance and Communications Portfolios. 

 
3.3 Members are asked to consider it and reflect on questions such as:- 
 

 Are there any gaps? 

 Are there any issues on the list that don’t feel appropriate for 
scrutiny? 

 What are the priority issues? 

 What approach should the Committee take for each item, what 
are the key lines of enquiry, and who is it important to hear from? 

 
 
4 Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
 

 Consider and comment on the draft work programme for 2019/20 
 
 
 

Page 51



 
 

 

OSMC Thursday 1.30-4pm   

Topic  Reasons for selecting topic Lead Officer/s Agenda 
Item/ 

Briefing 
paper 

Thursday 4th July 2019       

Statutory Guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities 

To update members on the guidance published 
in May 2019 

Deborah Glen, Policy and 
Improvement Officer 

Agenda Item 

OSMC Draft Work Programme 2019/20, 
a report of the Policy & Improvement 
Officer 
 

To consider and discuss the committees Work 
Programme for 2018/19. 
To include Resources and PPC Portfolios 
priorities and issues for potential scrutiny  

James Henderson,  Director of 
Policy, Performance and 
Communications 
 
Eugene Walker, Executive 
Director, Resources 

Deborah Glen, Policy & 
Improvement Officer 

Agenda Item 

Thursday 19th September 2019     

Performance Management To consider the new performance management 
framework for the Council and to discuss its 
implications for Scrutiny 

James Henderson,  Director of 
Policy, Performance and 
Communications  
 
Louise Brewins, Head of 
Performance and Intelligence 

 Agenda Item 

P
age 52



 
 

 

Access to Mental Health Services – Call 
for Evidence 

Report of findings and recommendations for 
further action from the 2018/19 joint review/call 
for evidence, between the Healthier Communities 
and Adult Social Care Committee and the 
Children, Young People and Family Support  
 

Deborah Glen, Policy and 
Improvement Officer 

Agenda Item 


[...]
nable way in the future.  Fundamentally, the Hubs are an established and functional network 
comprised of an abundance of dedicated organisations and individuals. It is a largely successful model 
for positive community engagement. They have made a real difference to a number of projects and are 
respected by many partners across the City. However it is also clear that they are not achieving their 
full potential and making as much impact as they should be on either the Council or the city more 
generally. This Council-led review which included a survey of Hub members, outlines some of the 
hindrances affecting the Equality Hub Network and makes recommendations for its improvement. 
  

Public Sector Reform This is a programme for developing and implementing specific proposals to improve public services for 
people in Sheffield. 
It has a long term, rather than a day-to-day operational focus; people-based services (health, care, 
education, employment, etc.) 
It focuses particularly on things that require changes of approach in multiple local organisations 
  
  

Sheffield City Region/Combined 
Authority 

Members are interested in understanding how the new structures work; providing an overview and an 
understanding of the structures designed to deliver City Region priorities. 
 

P
age 56



 
 

 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	15 May

	7 Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities
	Statutory Guidance - Appendix

	8 Draft Work Programme 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 4 July 2019 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Ben Curran, Denise Fox, 
Tim Huggan, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, Cate McDonald and 
Sioned-Mair Richards 

   

 
1.   
 

FORMER CHAIR AND COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 

1.1 The Chair referred to the excellent work undertaken by the Chair of the Committee 
during the Municipal Year 2018/19 (Councillor Denise Fox), and those former 
Members of the Committee, who were either no longer Members of the Council, or 
Members of this Committee. 

  
1.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee places on record its thanks and appreciation for 

the excellent work undertaken by Councillor Denise Fox and the former Members 
of the Committee during the Municipal Year 2018/19. 

 
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris 
(with Councillor Colin Ross attending as his substitute), and Julie Grocutt. 

 
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 18th April 2019 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th April 2019, were 

approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, further to a query raised by 
the Chair, the Policy and Improvement Officer (Deborah Glen) stated that she 
would contact the relevant officer, requesting that they forward information as to 
whether the Council, as part of its telephone service, provided members of the 
public with the option of ringing them back if they so requested, as had been 
requested by Members at that meeting. 

  
5.2 15th May 2019 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th May 2019, were 

approved as a correct record. 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 4.07.2019 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
6.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions raised, or petitions submitted, by members of the public. 
 
7.   
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer containing 
the draft Work Programme for 2019/20. 

  
7.2 Also in attendance for this item were Eugene Walker (Executive Director, 

Resources) and James Henderson (Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications). 

  
7.3 James Henderson reported on the role of this Committee, referring to the topics it 

had discussed at previous meetings, and inviting Members to raise any other 
suggested topics which the Committee may wish to consider.  Mr Henderson 
referred specifically to the possibility of the Committee scrutinising the budget in 
more depth.   

  
7.4 Members made a number of suggestions with regard to additional topics they 

would like the Committee to consider. 
  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes and approves the draft Work Programme for 2019/20, as set out in 

the report now submitted, subject to:  
  
 (i) the addition of four additional topics - Communication and 

Consultation, Information Technology, Citizens’ Assembly and 
Governance Arrangements and, in connection with the four additional 
topics, requests that:- 

  
 (A) particular effort be made to allocate time to fully scrutinise any 

new proposed Governance arrangements, in accordance with 
the resolutions passed at the Council meeting held on 3rd July 
2019; 

  
 (B)  the Chair talks to Councillor Olivia Blake (Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Resources and Governance) to get an idea of the 
scale of the proposals regarding any new Governance 
arrangements, with a view to bringing an initial scoping paper 
to the September 2019 meeting;  

  
 (C)  the Committee be afforded the opportunity to look at the 

proposals with regard to the establishment of a Citizens’ 
Assembly, prior to any further proposals being made, or any 
proposed membership arrangements agreed; 

  
 (D)  discussions on Information Technology be deferred to the 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 4.07.2019 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Municipal year 2020/21 to allow for it to be tested after being 
brought back in-house; and 

  
 (E) Task and Finish Group be established to look into 

communications and consultation on the budget process, 
comprising cross-party membership of the Committee, to be 
Chaired by Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards, and with the 
opposition parties referring their nominations to the Policy and 
Improvement Officer;  

  
 (ii) the Access to Mental Health Services – Call for Evidence, be 

considered by both the Children, Young People and Family Support 
and Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committees, and not this Committee; and 

  
 (iii) the proposed item on Sheffield City Region be considered by the 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee, and not this Committee; 

  
 (b) agrees that two sessions, as opposed to the three currently proposed, be 

allocated to discuss the budget; and 
  
 (c) requests the Policy and Improvement Officer to amend the draft Work 

Programme for 2019/20, based on the amendments and suggestions now 
made, for submission to the next meeting. 

 
8.   
 

STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL AND 
COMBINED AUTHORITIES 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer attaching 
the statutory guidance, published by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government in May 2019, on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities, which had been revised as a result of a review by the House of 
Commons Select Committee. 

  
8.2 Also in attendance for this item was James Henderson (Director of Policy, 

Performance and Communications). 
  
8.3 The aim of the guidance sought to ensure that local and combined authorities were 

aware of the purpose of overview and scrutiny, what effective scrutiny looked like, 
how to conduct scrutiny effectively and the benefits it could bring. 

  
8.4 The Policy and Improvement Officer reported that, based on the contents of the 

guidance, and further to a recent review of the Council’s scrutiny function, it had 
been determined that, whilst certain elements could be improved, the Council was 
currently operating broadly in line with the guidance. 

  
8.5 In response to questions raised by Members of the Committee, James Henderson 

stated that, as part of the development of a new Workforce Strategy, his Service 
would look into the possibility of seconding officers from other Council Services, to 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 4.07.2019 

Page 4 of 4 
 

work alongside the Policy and Improvement Officers, in order for them to gain 
experience of the Council’s governance and decision-making process.  With 
regard to the future resourcing of the Council’s scrutiny function, Mr Henderson 
stated that whilst he did not envisage any additional resources being invested in 
this area, he accepted that the Council needed to be more effective in terms of 
how it used its current resources.  In the light of concerns raised by Members with 
regard to how seriously some Senior officers took the role of scrutiny, particularly 
with regard to reporting back to the Committee when Members had requested 
information, he indicated that he would raise this issue with colleagues. 

  
8.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the revised statutory guidance on 

Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities, together with the 
comments now made and the responses to the questions raised. 

 
9.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
19th September 2019, at 1.30 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


